8P. F.G. 11



100871015

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Claude MORAND, Ronald KEFFERSTEIN  OCT 2 7 1998	Name: SOLLAC
OCT 2 7 1998  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach 2  Yes ⊠ No. 3	Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Immeuble "La Pacific" La Defense 7-11/13 Cours Valmy 92800 PUTEAUX, FRANCE
<ul> <li>☑ Assignment</li> <li>☐ Merger</li> <li>☐ Change of Name</li> <li>☐ Other</li> </ul>	
Execution Date: AUGUST 12, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/129,761	
	attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE
OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C. Attorneys at Law Fourth Floor 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, Virginia 22202	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 15-0030
	-
DO NOT U	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing into	ermation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop
f the original document.	, ,
Jean-1 aut Lavaneye	10/27/98
Name of Person Signing Sign Registration No.: 31,451	nature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet: 2
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
	ach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet informati	·
	atents and Trademarks
Box A	ssignments on, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9552 FRAME: 0938

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MORAND Claude - 2/ KE	FFERSTEIN Fig. 1.1 hose post office addresses appear below (hereinafter referred to as
WHEREAS, 1 / MORAND Claude - 2 / KE Assignor), have invented certain new and useful improvements in	an "Process for treating the surface
of metal parts".  (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which an application fo	
Serial Number 129,761;	r United States Letters Patent was filed on August 5, 1998
• -	
WHEREAS, SOLLAC	N I DCC 7 11/10 0
whose nost office address is Immeuble "La Pacific (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the en	tire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States
and throughout the world;	<b>6</b>
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, presents do sell, assign and transfer until said ASSIGNEE, the entir throughout the United States of America, including any and all U continuation-in-part and reissue of said application; and the entire rigincluding the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addit inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that may be and maintenance of said application or any other patent application countries for said invention, including additional documents that may all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and inform or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent applications. ASSIGNOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner.	nited States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, ght, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded lother available international conventions and treaties; and the entire ion, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and respect of said invention.  That legally may be required in connection with the filling, prosecution in(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said invention, further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and nation concerning the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect ation or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. OR's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe	
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held it	ssors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe	ssors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe	ssors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been h	ssors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.  HORAND Claude Jacobs Signature
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to M. B. R. N. D. Claude	HORAND Claude  August 12, 1998
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been h	ssors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.  HORAND Claude Jacobs Signature
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been h	August 12, 1998  Date
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been h	HORAND Claude  August 12, 1998
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been	August 12, 1998  Date  (Notarization preferred but not required)
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been h	August 12, 1998  Date
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been	August 12, 1998  Date    Notestation preferred has not required and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been	August 12, 1998  Date    Notestation preferred has not required and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the same would have been	August 12, 1998  Date    Notestation preferred has not required and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be a succession of the same would have been hel	August 12, 1998  Date    Notestation preferred has not required and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    M	August 12, 1998  Date    Notestation preferred has not required and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    105   Demeures   des   Molières	August 12, 1998  Date  Signature  August 12, 1998  Date  (Nowarization preferred but not required)  And acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    M	August 12, 1998  Date  Signature  August 12, 1998  Date  (Nowarization preferred but not required)  And acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    105   Demeures   des   Molières	August 12, 1998  Date    Notestation preferred has not required and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    105   Demeures   des   Molières	August 12, 1998  Date  Signature  August 12, 1998  Date  (Nowarization preferred but not required)  And acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    105   Demeures   des   Molières	August 12, 1998  Date  Signature  August 12, 1998  Date  (Nowarization preferred but not required)  And acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    MERAND   Lawile	SSORS, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.  HORAND Claude Signature  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Novarization preferred but not required)  and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  [Notary Public]  Notary Public]  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Novarization preferred but not required)
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the granted of th	SSORS, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.  HORAND Closectle January  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  [Notary Public]  Notary Public  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successed granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held be granted.    MERAND   Lawile	SSORS, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.  HORAND Claude Signature  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  [Notary Public]  Notary Public  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)
for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and succe be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held to the granted of th	SSORS, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.  HORAND Closectle January  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free  [Notary Public]  Notary Public  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  August 12, 1998  Date  SS. (Notarization preferred but not required)  and acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free

PATENT REEL: 9552 FRAME: 0939

**RECORDED: 10/27/1998**